

Shailaja

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.12151 OF 2025

Dr. Prathamesh Deepak Dhanuriye and others ] Petitioners  
versus  
State of Maharashtra and others ] Respondents

.....

Mr. Ishaan Kapse a/w Mr. Tejas Patil, for Petitioners.

Mr. S.B. Kalel, A.G.P, for Respondent – State.

Ms. Kalyani Mangave i/b Mr. Rui Rodrigues, for Respondent No.2.

Mr. M.V. Thorat, for Respondent No.3.

.....

CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ

DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025.

P.C:

1. Copy of the petition is handed over to respondents No.2 and 3 just now.
2. Learned Counsel for respondent No.3 – Prakash Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Urban Islampur submits that fees are due and payable in March, 2026 and, therefore, apprehension of the petitioners that there would be some immediate coercive action against the petitioners is unfounded.

Learned Counsel for respondent No.3 seeks some time to file affidavit-in-reply.

Four weeks time is granted to file affidavit-in-reply.

3. List the petition along with Writ Petition No.18908 of 2024 and Writ Petition No.3596 of 2025 on **23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.**

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[M.S. KARNIK, J.]